Commodity price increases only partially offset by customer price increases
 Customer negotiations to recover inflationary cost increases are ongoing

Continued Challenging Industry Environment

23

$83

$35

($11)
1H 2021 2H 2021 1H 2022

$38

$213

$148 $158

1H 2021 2H 2021 1H 2022

8.8%9.1%

$1,734
$1,624

$1,791

1H 2021 2H 2021 1H 2022

($ in millions)

* Net Profit Attributable to Equity Holders
  Adjusted to exclude non-cash unrecognized tax benefit

EBITDA Net Profit*Revenue Free Cash Flow

($44)

$46

($7)

1H 2021 2H 2021 1H 2022

12.3% 4.8%

2.2%

-0.6%
+10.3% +6.9%

+3.3% -25.7% -113.4%

1H 2022 Key Financial Metrics

2.1%

1H 2022 EBITDA Lower than 1H 2021 Due to Inflationary
Pressures; Slightly Improved Compared to 2H 2021

24

($ in millions)

+3.3%

Y-O-Y Revenue DriversTotal Revenue

$1,734

$1,791

1H 2021 1H 2022

$57

Revenue Bridge – 1H 2022 vs 1H 2021

25

Revenue Growth vs. Market ($ in millions)

(units in millions)

As Reported by IHS Markit – July 2022

Adjusted Revenue*
* Adjusted revenue excluding foreign exchange

and commodity recovery

Vs. 1H 2021 Outpaced Market 490 bps

Revenue B/(W)
NA 5.3% 0.9%
APAC -3.2% -3.0%
EMEASA 4.9% 14.9%

Regional Revenue Performance

1H
2021

1H
2022

Unit
Change

%
Change

North America 6.8   7.1   0.3   4.4%
  Memo: Full Size Truck 1.5   1.5   (0.0)   -0.5%

Europe 8.8   7.8   (1.0)   -11.3%
South America 1.2   1.2   (0.0)   -0.5%

EU / SA 10.1   9.1   (1.0)   -10.0%
China 11.6   11.8   0.1   1.1%

Other APAC 9.9   9.7   (0.2)   -1.8%
Total APAC 21.6   21.5   (0.1)   -0.2%
Total Global 39.4   38.7   (0.7)   -1.8%

+3.1%

$1,734
$1,787

1H 2021 1H 2022

$1,787

Revenue EBITDA Walk - 1H 2020

								Revenue

										Total		NA		APAC		EMEASA

								1H 2020		$   1,211		$   794		$   231		$   186

								FX		45		-		27		18

								Vol/Mix		481		269		134		78

								NA CIS		(21)		(21)

								Morocco		30						30

								Pricing		(27)		(21)		(5)		(1)

								Econ		13		11		2		1

								CIP		0		0		0		(0)

								Other		3		(0)		(1)		4

								Change		$   524		$   238		$   155		$   129

								%		43.2%		30.0%		67.1%		69.5%

								1H 2021		$   1,734		$   1,033		$   386		$   315

								FX		45		-		27		18